On June 21, 2016, Sherry Sullivan (“Sullivan”) filed her Complaint with this Court seeking 

enforcement of a state court judgment against the Republic of Cuba (“Cuba”).  The August 10, 

2009 default judgment of the Maine Superior Court awarded Sullivan twenty-one million dollars 

($21,000,000.00) in compensatory damages, plus pre- and post-judgment interest and costs, based 

on Cuba’s “extrajudicial killing” of her father.  As relevant to the matter before this Court, the 

state court made the following findings of fact:  Geoffrey Francis Sullivan (“Geoffrey Sullivan”)